

72635-8

72635-8

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2015 APR 24 PM 3:41

NO. 72635-8-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

JOHN M. KALAHAR and PEGGY L. KALAHAR, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

ALCOA, INC.,

Respondent.

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

Matthew P. Bergman, WSBA #20894
Kaitlin T. Wright, WSBA #45241
BERGMAN DRAPER LANDENBURG
HART, PLLC
614 First Avenue, Fourth Floor
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel. (206) 957-9510
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Alcoa Ignores Conflicting Evidence Regarding Actual Knowledge and Willful Disregard of Asbestos Injuries Among Plant Workers2

 B. John Kalahar’s Subjective Understanding of Alcoa’s Conduct is Irrelevant to the Court’s Inquiry Under RCW 51.24.020.4

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. *Watson* Did Not Modify *Birklid* or Strike the Plain Language of RCW 51.24.0205

 B. Alcoa’s Construction of RCW 51.24.020 Excludes Occupational Disease, Contravening the Plain Language of the Statute7

 C. Alcoa’s Argument that Mesothelioma Can Never be Subject to an Intentional Injury Claim is Belied by the Plain Meaning of RCW 51.24.020, *Birklid*, and Simple Logic10

 1. *Birklid Does Not Require 100% Certainty that Every Exposed Worker Will Develop Disease*10

 2. *Birklid Does Not Preclude Claims for Latent Diseases Irrespective of the Knowledge Possessed by the Employer*12

 D. *Birklid* Does Not Require Employer Knowledge that a Particular Employee Will Sustain Injury, Only that Similarly Situated Employees Will be Harmed.....14

 E. *Walston* Expressly Recognized that Contemporaneous Symptoms of Ultimate Injuries Constitute Evidence of Intentional Injury17

F. Alcoa's Willful Disregard of Injury is Demonstrated by its Concealment and Misrepresentation of the Asbestos Hazard to Employees.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	9
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	23
<i>Ashenbrenner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 62 Wn. 2d 22, 380 P.2d 730 (1963).....	8
<i>Biggs v. Donovan-Corkery Logging Co.</i> , 185 Wn. 284, 54 P.2d 235 (1936).....	16
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 853, 904 P. 2d 278 (1995)...1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23	
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Foster v. Allsop Automatic, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 579, 547 P.2d 856 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Handley v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 124 Ill. App.3d 56, 463 N.E. 2d 1011 (1984).....	21
<i>Johns-Manville Products Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 465, 612 P.2d 948, 165 Cal. Rptr. 858 (1980).....	21
<i>Johnson v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1102 (D. Mont. 1986).....	21
<i>In Re Marriage Little</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 183, 634 P.2d 498 (1981).....	9
<i>Lowy v. Peace Health</i> , 174 Wn.2d 769, 280 P.3d 1078 (2012).....	9
<i>Martin v. Lancaster Battery Co., Inc.</i> , 530 Pa. 11, 606 A. 2d 444 (1992).....	21
<i>Mich. Nat'l Bank v. Olson</i> , 44 Wn. App. 898, 723 P.2d 438 (1986).....	23
<i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....	23
<i>Shellenbarger v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 41, 103 P.3d 807 (2004).....	14
<i>State Dep't of Transp. v. James River Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 390, 292 P.3d 118 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Calderon</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 348, 351, 684 P.2d 1293 (1984).....	9

<i>United States v. Starnes</i> , 583 F.3d 196 (3 rd Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 193 F.R.D. 62 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Vallandingham v.. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014)...	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Weis v. Allen</i> , 147 Or. 670, 35 P.2d 478 (1934)	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 51.24.030(3).....	8, 9, 10
RCW 51.24.020	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 23
RCW 51.24	8
